M Parts List

zd TOA

Instruction Manual

SUSPENSION KIT HY-700

* AABORBHABRIRE A BB (Z3 W,

l General Description

The HY-700 speaker suspension kit is designed for use with TOA SB-46S and SB-38W low frequency, vented (bass-reflex)
enclosures. The kit features suspension angle indicators and eyebolt mounts to facilitate speaker positioning.

B Handling Precautions

@ Consult a construction expert to ensure mounting bolts
and cables are made of sufficiently strong material to

securely hold the weight of the speakers.

® Ensure all mounting eyebolts are securely tightened and
can not be loosened by prolonged exposure to speaker

vibration.

® For maximum security, the use of a 6-point suspension
method such as shown in Figure 1 is highly recommended.
® TOA takes no responsibility for accidents or injuries caused by
faulty mounting methods or poorly selected mounting locations.

Figure 1

1. Suspension bracket No.1 4 5. Hex. nut (M16) 4

2. Suspension bracket No.2 4 6. (+) wood screw 16

3. Eyebolt (M16 x 50) 4 7. Spring lock washer (SW4) 16

4. Spring lock washer (SW16) 4 8. Flat washer (W4) 16
W SB-46S/SB-38W Speaker Installation

The speaker enclosures have been pre-fit with sus-
pension bracket mounting holes. Working from inside
the enclosure, use a screwdriver to push out the hole
plugs from the four locations where the brackets will
be installed. Referring to Figure 2, install the brackets
and eyebolts, ensuring all screws are securely tight-
ened.

~— Note: Horizontal mounting method for the SB-46S————
As shown in Figure 3, an anchor nut for eyebolt
mounting is already installed inside one corner of
the enclosure, therefore only suspension bracket
No. 1 and the eyebolt need be installed at this
location. Refer again to Figure 2 to install the
brackets for the other three points, ensuring all
screws are securely tightened.

This inside
corner only

Figure 3

E (+) wood screw
Spring lock washer (SW4)
® Flat washer (W4)

Hex. nut (M16)

Spring lock Suspension bracket No.1

washer (SW16)

Suspension bracket No.2

N
{E 5

Eyebolt (M16 x 50)

g

Bracket mounting positions for vertical and horizontal
suspension. (4 points each)

&

Figure 2



M Eyebolt Angle Adjustment

As shown in Figure 4, adjust the suspension angle with the eyebolts referring to the angle scale (in 10° step for one scale
mark) of the suspension bracket No.1, and tighten all the hexagon nuts securely after adjustment.
The illustration shows that the eyebolt position is adjusted 30° down from horizontal.

Angle scale

Eyebolt

Figure 4

Z—j TOA Corporation

“ KOBE, JAPAN
rOA

133-05-201-7A



=
N

| TOA BARRE

7949 &Btyh HY-700

* Please see the reverse side for English manual.

BH=

AE=H> AT LT-600, T-71008 L MEBATY 70— 2 vSB-465,SB-38WE U 51 > 7 (BT $AHLEERTS
ToA T8y bTY, ATTREDORERATTARL OB TIIAENNERONIBEICTEET,

BEfF LEDIEE

ORTITHRM7AV, RILME, Fh, BEESEM~OR(TEE
3. BEMIEBLITShE TR TELME L LT
Uy,

T AMIMEEET S &L BELWL DTV P EDF
TFTLTTE,

ODINFIEDH. EEXOL I IZCATFEHETIHLET.

OXEISHT. RBEFFNMMEICL 2FTENEHOERIL., —4)
LBHFEWETA,

W4 B A
1. BTFRENo. 1 oo 4 5. AT Y b MIG e 4
2. RTFRENG, 2 -roreverereee 4 6. AR 41X20 oo 16
3. T A RILEMIEXE0 e 4 70 SREER SWA oo 16
4. NFEES SWIG- oo 4 8. TR WA e 16

B SB-46S. SB-38WA~D I %

L /NO—YvIZIZEEMMBOANHSHLDHEE
ENTWET, EEXBMITEBOOER—-ILT T %
AL 7R, BEEEICATFAEESIMTI. S
b ARAICEA T TTRERICEE L T EE W, GR—b
FZET o O0—UvREINS F A /NN-TR L + v FMI16,SW16
WEIIHNTET,)

i RS 2 SWE WA
&

r ((£)SB-46SEKFFEIZHE TIFREE
SB-46SEKFAMIZETIF55HE. THRIRTHS

17FEZH DO TARILNEEBRBD Y A

TroO0—-—YyRANICBESNTWETODT, & F

ITE€EBNo. 1l £ 7ARI P ZRERICEFFIT TEE

W, D 3y FTEEIRRE FEHFRICHEEEICEE 2R

i, 7y b EFSCEMAIT TREICEEL TR

I,

TiF£EN2

HHEx

BESIUKTAEICATII2BEOEERNMUE (& 4 77T

T A RIL M6



M T-600, T-700~ D B3 F &

ONNVF IRy b XY TIVROIET, kDR CEESL, T 70— v RIMPLICHLPHIF 772N LT,

8T/ O—CvEIEILALT—ILT T 7A@EESNL, tORITHESEIRELRMITEY, OR-LT7371F
ITroa—CvREINS B4 N-TREHRIINTET E2B T RENe LI TR/ b ERTFE A RES,
FEEEAVTARRDS TR T IZE0,)

o RIOE L RERICEMITET.

OIS L K DIERF THIL T TLIZE N,

INFEL16. KATF v PMI6
BT & ENe2

+AARR241X20
/

P /N ER4, FESY

mTFIT2EBNo]

O =7 1 H L FMI6X50

|

N F Ty p /N TR

W71FIIIDBERES*

i

ORICHLARERY (1HRI)FEEICLT, FLEORTITHERICTARILE%RBEL. 7V M2 +ARETET.
(BEHIIKFAEN S TEEIISHEL ZAD T A RIL MIBTY )

Y

Ve
30 /

T AR 7
AR

Za

' l O A TOAMKEM TOAAYIAX =T BB — [ ronen

BRPRFLL ERBSMACIISICALET, | T665 TERMERET2F 15

. . . TELO797-72-7567
HHER 9:00~ 17:00( B -MARKRC FAX0797-72-1090

N\

ALBRE %A TEL(011)231-464118 & BB E ¥R TEL(0262)26-3628f% &R B ¥ AF TEL(0762)33-1951¢¢ K BR B ¥ TEL(06) 358-11414%  EIRBEEA TEL(0992)56-5245(%
SHETER TEL0I7)23-37518 P BB TEL(025)246-2316/% 4% £ B % i TEL(0582)76-1401%  XRHMERM TEL(06) 358-11471¢ AR T2 ¥ AR TEL(0988)66-55981%
ERERR TELOI9SI2IR  FEhomar TEL07255-61 Kk BEEEER TELO2)9TI-8201K A LITIIITioeiiiies i iiisscessiioiesoeiol
s E R TEL(D22)236-6565(C k=@ At TEL(04p)bss-5i31¢x BT R EEL TEL(052)962-57211% ,m_ g = i ’-’f? iét%gggg;gliggggﬁ ;T’Jg ; TEL(03)3815-8731%
BUBRH TELOUNZI MR Fpmgen TELO3B R F OB R P TELOS9)20-6005 g p S B TRk Fome ok )
KEERF TELO2s)3 08t MARRM TELI9 D20 pagasms TELOS) se3-10%0f A LR TELOBIISISER K IR E R TEL(078)303-5631 ¢
FREes wLagc s X BB R OTRINIL W gy i TeL 08017328 A AMBRA TEL(093)581-a7221¢

5 R TEL(0273)26-3955¢¢ B AR FRE TELI03)IB|8-drzIft WP ¥R TEL(078)577-4326k 1@ E W S AT TEL(092)431-006) % ;

SERE A TEL(0425)84-1711f¢ KR A B BT TEL(054)237-88501% 3R & % FF TEL(0722)21-6665{%  HE A B ¥ A TEL(096)384-16121% 133-05-201-7A



